

09.

03.01.2017

CRA No.194 of 1991

None appears for the appellant when the matter is called. Mr. A.K. Bose, learned counsel for the Republic of India is present.

It appears that this is an appeal of the year 1991. The appellant is on bail.

Hence, bail granted to the appellant vide order dated 26.07.1991 passed in Misc. Case No.279 of 1991 arising out of CRA No.194 of 1991 stands cancelled. Issue N.B.W. against the appellant forthwith.

The Superintendent of Police, Sambalpur is directed to ensure execution of the N.B.W. through the I.I.C., Paikmal P.S. or any other officer as he thinks just and proper within a period of one month and on his arrest he be produced before the trial court i.e.

learned Special Judge, C.B.I.-I, Bhubaneswar for his re-commitment to the jail to undergo the sentence passed in T.R. No.1 of 1984. However, on his production, the court concerned shall intimate the convict-appellant the fact that if he desires to engage any counsel on his behalf in the aforesaid appeal, he may do so within a week of his arrest and if he is not in a position to engage any counsel, the said fact also be intimated to this Court.

This matter be listed immediately after receipt of the aforesaid report from the trial court.

Copies of this order be furnished to the trial court concerned and the Superintendent of Police, Sambalpur.

A free copy of this order be handed over to the learned counsel for the Republic of India.

..
S.Pujahari, J.

BJ