

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRA No.194 of 1991

Sujaya Kumar Mohanty

....

Appellant

Mr.A.S.Paul (Amicus Curie)

-versus-

State of Odisha

....

Respondent

Mr.S.Nayak, Special Counsel, C.B.I.

CORAM:

JUSTICE A.K. MOHAPATRA

ORDER

06.09.2022

Order No.

15.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
2. On perusal of the records, it appears that the appeal was filed in the year 1991. Today this appeal has been listed for hearing. However, on query being asked by this Court, learned counsel for both the parties unable to submit before this Court about the whereabouts of the appellant.
3. Considering such submission, the Superintendent of Police, C.B.I. is directed to find out the whereabouts of the appellant and intimate this Court by the next date.
4. List this matter in the week commencing from 19th September, 2022.
5. A free copy of this order be handed over to Sri S.Nayak, learned counsel appearing for C.B.I.

**(A.K. Mohapatra)
Judge**

